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November 3, 1948

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10100 A.M., all membere present, John Cheesbrough, Chairman.

The minutes of October 5 and 6 were read and approved.

The following billes were audited and approved for payment:

County Clerk

R, G. Engstrom
Ruth Hughes

La Verne J. Ziler
Mery J. Goffar

-Mary B, Thomson

Ella Hakala

Walter P. Backstrom
Mina T. Woodhouse
Ruby R. Cornwell

Myrtle McJunkin
Gloria Lynch

R. A, Hakala

Mrs. Wm. A. Johnson
Beverly Johnson
Glenn Penland

Jeck C. Best
William T. Jordan
John W, Lockhart

J. Jo. Hickey

Jean W, Jones
Helen A, Irving
Msrtha Hart
George E, Cooke

Mary Claire Nealon '

Charlotte PRomick
Mary C. Engstrom
A. E. Robertson

Louis A, Medina

A. L. Wilson

Roberta Wilson

Mrs. Bertha Dennison

¥. H. Jordan
Jess M. Worley
J. J. Olson
John Brown
Rawlins
Rawlins
Rawlins
Rawlins

Rawlins
Rawlins
Lamont
Seminoe Dem
Marvin
Station #8
Ft. Steele
Leo
Shirley
Cowden
Pedro

Medicine Bow
Hanna

Elmo

Elk Mountaln
Kyle
McFedden
Saratoga
Spring Creek
Riverside
Bennett

Ryan Park
Colline
Encampment
Savery
Dixon

Baggs
Brown's Hill
Walcott
Sinclair

Daryl Daugherty -
Harry Daugherty
Edwin Nelson
Charles Siltamaki
T. E. Herd

1-1
1.2
2-1
2«2

14-2
15-1
15-2
153
15-4
16-1
17-1

County-Election Postege

County Clerk
.

County Treasurer
L]

Count¥ Aseessor
L]

L]
County Sheriff
"

"
n
County Attorney

L]
Supt. of Schools
"

County Agent
"

Clerk of Court
"

CH Custodian

]
Jailor‘

'ﬁegistry Agent
"

R & B Ladbor
L]

Ceretaker-Feir Grounds
Election Board-General
"

]
"

X2 B X 3 X B X X T X T 2 3T B B X 3 3 X X

R & B Lador

=T 3 3 =

15.00
229,00
178.10
165. 60
157.30
144,10
114,40
229.00
178.10
157.30

165. 60
gh, 34
229.00
194%.70
135.90
237.30
178.10
178.10
194,70
194,70

- 157430

220.30
178.10
166.06
161.10
229.00
178.10
229.00
165. 60
100,00

103.70
106.02
271.80
220. 70
59.00
100. 00
63.00
51.00 |
51.00
51,00

51.00
60.00
29.00
33.90
21.04
40,00
35.71

.37.12
43.60
52.10
)40.96

68.10
5k, 78
us. 39
11.37
35. 84
52.37
78.59
24, 00
42,02
37.68

39. 60
38,80
64,58
6,00
5. 43
57.32
45.10
33.40
54, 50

220.70
229.00
229,00
229.00
5'00
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Donald Ogg

L. E. Weber

R. G. Engstrom
Mary Ford

Range Cafe
Victor Anderson
R. A. Hakala
Alex Pascoe
John Cheegdbrough
Eugene McCarthy

Jack Sullivan

John W. Lockhart

Evan Jones

Bert Oldman

Leon L. Shannon

Frank Schilt

George Sheehan

Western Union

Wyoming High. Dept.
Frankel Carbon & Ribdbon Co.
Prairie Pud., Co.
Stephenson School Sup. Co.

Florence Forbes
Dr.. R. B. Baker
Dr. C. W, Jeffrey
C. A. Brimmer, Jr.
Wm. N. Brimmer

A, R. McMicken
Wm. N. Brimmer
Frank Boyd

C. A, Kinney
Robert Molyneux
Paul Pearson

Walbridge Upholsterers
West Pub. Company
Williem H. Carey
Rachel I, LeVasseur
Carl Dolling

Jack C. Best

Al's Auto Electric
The Mills Company
Saratoga Sun

Dr..J. E, Cashman

Dr. J. E. Cashman
VWyoming Girls' School
City of Rawlins
Photostat Corporation
Glenn Penland

Huntington Laboratories
Rawlins Drug Store
Wyoming Drug Store

Swift & Co.

Mountain States T & T Co.

Rawling Electric Co.
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.
VWorkmen's Comp. Dept,
First National Bank
Capital Bridge Co.
Capitel Bridge Co.
Continental Oil Co.
Foster Lumber Co. Saratoga
Fryerts Service Station
D. C. Kinnaman & Son .
H, Larsen Hardware

Liberty 01l Co.

Herbert Matson
Morrieon-Knudsen Co., Inc.
Rawlins Gas & 01l Co.
Rewlins Tire Service

Routt County

Studer Tractor & Equip. Co.
Texes Company

Thompson Pipe & Steel Co.
Tri State Lumber Co,

U. P. Coal Co. Store

U, S. Welding Works
Vernon Standard Station
Walcott Service Station
John M. Ward

Jess Worley

Wyoming Automotive Co.
Wyoming High. Dept.
Wyoming HEigh. Dept.
Jack Best

R & B Labor

R & B Contract

Election-Mileage & Expense

Election-Meals g-1
R 1.2

County Assessor

Mileege & Expense

County Assessor

County Commissioner
"

Sheriff-Mileage & Expense
Deputy Sheriff
n

Telegraph Service
Radio Repairs
Supplies
Treas.-Equip.
Supplies

Home Dem. Agent
Sanity Hearing
"

Court Attorney
#

Court Commissioner

Justice Peace
n

Furniture Repairs

Court Library

Water Commissioner
"

Stock Inspection
n .

CH Supplies
Election Supplies
Election Advertieing
Health Officer

Care of Prisoners
Girls' Care

Water Service
Suprlies

Board of Prisoners
CH Supplies
Suprlies-Jail
Supplies-Jail

CH Supplies
Telephone Service

Electric Service

Gas Service

Workmen's Compensation
Income Tax Deductions
R & B Supplies

R & B Supplies

R & B Supplies

R & B Lumber

R & B Tires

R & B Supplies
"

R & B Tires

R & B Labor

R & B Supplies
[

R & B Tires

R & B Gravel

R & B Supplies
"

R & B Culverts

R & B Supplies

R & B Supplies
"
"

R & B Labor Contract

R & B Expense

R & B Supplies
Rawlins-Sage Creek Road
Henna L Plane Road

Mileage & Expense

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

- 133,44

315,07

30. ah
170.00
171.91

16.75

17.00

14,00
114,36

14,00
141,44

154.35
93.68

56. L0
71.87
25,00
128.04
97.08

6.61
17.85
20.70
67.28
27.61

15.76
10,00
10.00
25.00
50. 00
24,00
100.00
10,00
20.00
41,66
51. 66

7.00
27.00

- 102.00
125.96
- 57.60
42,60
.70
371.24
113,64
175.00

9.00
46, 50
31.90

357.99
1000.00
83.40
11.89

6.00
58. 60

184,62

165.14
72.30
18.07

652.00

269.40

526. 50

257.68
19,44
34,52
62.98
50. 75

12.00
6. 61
4,50

166.95

40.00

59.00
2.80

3639.95
1.75

11. 96
5. 50
24,67
3.80
2000.00
9.70
22.32
6959.71
360.00

229.01
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November 4, 1948

The Board resumed its session Commissioners Cheesbrough and McCarthy present, Sullivan absent.

The following bills were audited and epproved for payment:

Dr.. E. Ben Sturges County Corner 50.00
Ann E. Sjolin Election Service 6. 60
Prairie Publishing Co. Supplies-County Agent 29.63
Bancroft Whitney Co. Lew Librery 32.40
Jemes Jones Justice Peace 10.00
Luxus Cafe Election Meals 12.50
Ed A. Smyth Store Election Supplies 4,35
County Treasurer Assignments 194, 35
Helen A, Irving Mileage, Postage & Expense 102,17
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc, Supplies- Print & Publish 386. 88
The Times Stationers Election Ballots & Supplies 1112.20
L. Jones Suprplies-County Clerk . 12,00
Banna Community Council Election-Eall Rent 15.00
William V. Morgan, Jr. Election-Meals Baggs 15-3 - 15.35
Andrev L. Pierson Election-Postege Savery 15-1 5. 6l
St.. Paul's Guild Election-Hall Rent Dixon 15-3 . . 5.00
Rohert Freeman R & B Contract Labor . 240,00
Foster Lumber Co. Medicine Bow R & B Supplies.-. 19. 44

River Street Motor Co. R & B Supplies . ; _ 7.99

Cleude Simmons R & B Contract Labor 68.00
C. A, Brimmer, Jr. Court Attorney 25.00
California Products Co. CH Supplies 14,73
Thé}eupon the Board adjourned till the following day.

November S. 1948
Boa}d resumed its session, all members present,
MON&HLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file,
REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed:
Edi}h Harrison, Rawlins, Wyc., Tex Rebate Order No. 1520, Erroneous Assessment . 4,00
Glepn T. & Carol Leavengood, Saratogs, Wyo., Tax Rebate No. 1521, Erroneous Assessment . 9,74
L. E. & Martha Clark, Rawlins, Wyo., Tax Abatement, Account Homestead Exemption 25.29
Carl C. Richters, Rawlins, Wyo., Tax Abatement, Account Homestead Exemption 25.29
Denver Miller, Medicine Bow, Wyo., Tax Abatement, Account Erroneous Asgessment . 8.17
SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:
Leslie A. Wick, Encampment, Wyo., Lots 19-20-21 & 22, Block 87, Encemrment, Wyo. 10.00 4

LIQUOR LICENSE:
The}e being no protests entered, Liquor License No. 34 was issued to D, E. M. Martin of Three Forks
Service Station for the sum of $300.00, !

oy
{\éz/ ROAD PETITION was received by the Commissioners from residents within the Walcott area, requesting a
b chapge in the location of the road between Highway No. 30 and Walcott. The Board decided to ine
vestigate this matter. .

COTTONWOOD-BROWN'S EILL ROAD.

A bid was received from L. H., Weber of Baggs in the asmount of $7500 for proposed repeirs to this road,
\\L_ The Board decided to investigate the feasability of the proposed chenges and repairs.

Sev;ral matters of routine county business were disposed of after which the Board.adjourned its
sesgion subject to the call of the Chairman.,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

7/%72 A /(/ 7/‘///

‘Chairman
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