

November 3, 1948

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., all members present, John Cheesbrough, Chairman.

The minutes of October 5 and 6 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

County Clerk	County-Election Postage	15.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	229.00
Ruth Hughes	"	178.10
La Verne J. Ziler	"	165.60
Mary J. Goffar	"	157.30
Mary R. Thomson	"	144.10
Ella Hakala	"	114.40
Walter P. Backstrom	County Treasurer	229.00
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	178.10
Ruby R. Cornwell	"	157.30
Myrtle McJunkin	"	165.60
Gloria Lynch	"	84.34
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor	229.00
Mrs. Wm. A. Johnson	"	194.70
Beverly Johnson	"	135.90
Glenn Penland	County Sheriff	237.30
Jack C. Best	"	178.10
William T. Jordan	"	178.10
John W. Lockhart	"	194.70
J. J. Hickey	County Attorney	194.70
Jean W. Jones	"	157.30
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	220.30
Martha Hart	"	178.10
George E. Cooke	County Agent	166.06
Mary Claire Nealon	"	161.10
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	229.00
Mary C. Engstrom	"	178.10
A. E. Robertson	CH Custodian	229.00
Louis A. Medina	"	165.60
A. L. Wilson	Jailor	100.00
Roberta Wilson	Registry Agent	103.70
Mrs. Bertha Dennison	"	106.02
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	271.80
Jess M. Worley	"	220.70
J. J. Olson	"	59.00
John Brown	Caretaker-Fair Grounds	100.00
Rawlins	Election Board-General	63.00
Rawlins	"	51.00
Rawlins	"	60.00
Lamont	"	29.00
Seminole Dam	"	33.90
Marvin	"	21.04
Station #8	"	40.00
Ft. Steele	"	35.71
Leo	"	37.12
Shirley	"	43.60
Cowden	"	52.10
Pedro	"	40.96
Medicine Bow	"	68.10
Hanna	"	54.78
Elmo	"	46.39
Elk Mountain	"	71.37
Kyle	"	35.84
McFadden	"	52.37
Saratoga	"	78.59
Spring Creek	"	24.00
Riverside	"	42.02
Bennett	"	37.68
Ryan Park	"	39.60
Collins	"	38.80
Encampment	"	64.58
Savery	"	36.00
Dixon	"	45.43
Baggs	"	57.32
Brown's Hill	"	45.10
Walcott	"	33.40
Sinclair	"	54.50
Daryl Daugherty	R & B Labor	220.70
Harry Daugherty	"	229.00
Edwin Nelson	"	229.00
Charles Siltamaki	"	229.00
T. E. Herd	"	5.00

November 3, 1948

Donald Ogg	R & B Labor	30.24
L. H. Weber	R & B Contract	170.00
R. G. Engstrom	Election-Mileage & Expense	171.91
Mary Ford	Election-Meals	16.75
Range Cafe	"	17.00
Victor Anderson	County Assessor	14.00
R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	114.36
Alex Pascoe	County Assessor	14.00
John Cheesbrough	County Commissioner	141.44
Eugene McCarthy	"	154.35
Jack Sullivan	"	93.68
John W. Lockhart	Sheriff-Mileage & Expense	133.44
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff	56.40
Bert Oldman	"	71.87
Leon L. Shannon	"	25.00
Frank Schilt	"	128.04
George Sheehan	"	97.08
Western Union	Telegraph Service	6.61
Wyoming High. Dept.	Radio Repairs	17.85
Frankel Carbon & Ribbon Co.	Supplies	20.70
Prairie Pub. Co.	Treas.-Equip.	67.28
Stephenson School Sup. Co.	Supplies	27.61
Florence Forbes	Home Dem. Agent	45.76
Dr. R. B. Baker	Sanity Hearing	10.00
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey	"	10.00
C. A. Brimmer, Jr.	Court Attorney	25.00
Wm. N. Brimmer	"	50.00
A. R. McMicken	Court Commissioner	24.00
Wm. N. Brimmer	Justice Peace	100.00
Frank Boyd	"	10.00
C. A. Kinney	"	20.00
Robert Molyneux	"	41.66
Paul Pearson	"	51.66
Walbridge Upholsterers	Furniture Repairs	7.00
West Pub. Company	Court Library	27.00
William H. Carey	Water Commissioner	102.00
Rachel I. LeVasseur	"	125.96
Carl Dolling	Stock Inspection	57.60
Jack C. Best	"	42.60
Al's Auto Electric	CH Supplies	.70
The Mills Company	Election Supplies	371.24
Saratoga Sun	Election Advertising	113.64
Dr. J. E. Cashman	Health Officer	175.00
Dr. J. E. Cashman	Care of Prisoners	9.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Girls' Care	46.50
City of Rawlins	Water Service	31.90
Photostat Corporation	Supplies	357.99
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	1000.00
Huntington Laboratories	CH Supplies	83.40
Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies-Jail	11.89
Wyoming Drug Store	Supplies-Jail	6.00
Swift & Co.	CH Supplies	58.60
Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	184.62
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	165.14
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	72.30
Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Workmen's Compensation	18.07
First National Bank	Income Tax Deductions	652.00
Capital Bridge Co.	R & B Supplies	269.40
Capital Bridge Co.	R & B Supplies	526.50
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	257.68
Foster Lumber Co. Saratoga	R & B Lumber	19.44
Fryer's Service Station	R & B Tires	34.52
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	R & B Supplies	62.98
H. Larsen Hardware	"	50.75
Liberty Oil Co.	R & B Tires	315.07
Herbert Matson	R & B Labor	12.00
Morrison-Knudsen Co., Inc.	R & B Supplies	6.61
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	"	4.50
Rawlins Tire Service	R & B Tires	166.95
Routt County	R & B Gravel	40.00
Studer Tractor & Equip. Co.	R & B Supplies	39.00
Texas Company	"	42.80
Thompson Pipe & Steel Co.	R & B Culverts	3639.95
Tri State Lumber Co.	R & B Supplies	1.75
U. P. Coal Co. Store	R & B Supplies	11.96
U. S. Welding Works	"	5.50
Vernon Standard Station	"	24.67
Walcott Service Station	"	3.80
John M. Ward	R & B Labor Contract	2000.00
Jess Worley	R & B Expense	9.70
Wyoming Automotive Co.	R & B Supplies	22.32
Wyoming High. Dept.	Rawlins-Sage Creek Road	6959.71
Wyoming High. Dept.	Hanna L Plane Road	360.00
Jack Best	Mileage & Expense	229.01

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

November 4, 1948

The Board resumed its session Commissioners Cheesbrough and McCarthy present, Sullivan absent.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Corner	50.00
Ann E. Sjolin	Election Service	6.60
Prairie Publishing Co.	Supplies-County Agent	29.63
Bancroft Whitney Co.	Law Library	32.40
James Jones	Justice Peace	10.00
Luxus Cafe	Election Meals	12.50
Ed A. Smyth Store	Election Supplies	4.35
County Treasurer	Assignments	194.35
Helen A. Irving	Mileage, Postage & Expense	102.17
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Supplies- Print & Publish	386.88
The Times Stationers	Election Ballots & Supplies	1112.20
L. Jones	Supplies-County Clerk	12.00
Hanna Community Council	Election-Hall Rent	15.00
William V. Morgan, Jr.	Election-Meals Baggs 15-3	15.35
Andrew L. Pierson	Election-Postage Savery 15-1	5.64
St. Paul's Guild	Election-Hall Rent Dixon 15-3	5.00
Robert Freeman	R & B Contract Labor	240.00
Foster Lumber Co. Medicine Bow	R & B Supplies	19.44
River Street Motor Co.	R & B Supplies	7.99
Claude Simmons	R & B Contract Labor	68.00
C. A. Brimmer, Jr.	Court Attorney	25.00
California Products Co.	CH Supplies	14.73

Thereupon the Board adjourned till the following day.

November 5, 1948

Board resumed its session, all members present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed:

Edith Harrison, Rawlins, Wyo., Tax Rebate Order No. 1520, Erroneous Assessment	4.00
Glenn T. & Carol Leavengood, Saratoga, Wyo., Tax Rebate No. 1521, Erroneous Assessment	9.74
L. E. & Martha Clark, Rawlins, Wyo., Tax Abatement, Account Homestead Exemption	25.29
Carl C. Richters, Rawlins, Wyo., Tax Abatement, Account Homestead Exemption	25.29
Denver Miller, Medicine Bow, Wyo., Tax Abatement, Account Erroneous Assessment	8.17

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:

Leslie A. Wick, Encampment, Wyo., Lots 19-20-21 & 22, Block 87, Encampment, Wyo.	10.00
--	-------

LIQUOR LICENSE:

There being no protests entered, Liquor License No. 34 was issued to D. E. M. Martin of Three Forks Service Station for the sum of \$300.00.

ROAD PETITION was received by the Commissioners from residents within the Walcott area, requesting a change in the location of the road between Highway No. 30 and Walcott. The Board decided to investigate this matter.

COTTONWOOD-BROWN'S HILL ROAD.

A bid was received from L. H. Weber of Baggs in the amount of \$7500 for proposed repairs to this road. The Board decided to investigate the feasibility of the proposed changes and repairs.

Several matters of routine county business were disposed of after which the Board adjourned its session subject to the call of the Chairman.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

*John Cheesbrough*  
Chairman

ATTEST:

*R. F. Engstrom*  
County Clerk